

No. S218066

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY OF SAN JOSE, *et al.*,
Defendants and Petitioners Below,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

NOV 24 2014

TED SMITH,

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

CRC
8.25(b)

Plaintiff, Real Party in Interest, and Petitioner Here.

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After Decision by the Court of Appeal
Sixth Appellate District
Case No. H039498
Santa Clara County Superior Court, Case No. 1-09-CV-150427

JAMES McMANIS (40958)
MATTHEW SCHECHTER (212003)
CHRISTINE PEEK (234573)
TYLER ATKINSON (257997)
JENNIFER MURAKAMI (273603)
McMANIS FAULKNER
A Professional Corporation
50 West San Fernando Street, 10th Floor
San Jose, California 95113
Telephone: (408) 279-8700
Facsimile: (408) 279-3244

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Real Party in Interest, and Petitioner Here,
TED SMITH

No. S218066

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY OF SAN JOSE, *et al.*,
Defendants and Petitioners Below,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

TED SMITH,

Plaintiff, Real Party in Interest, and Petitioner Here.

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After Decision by the Court of Appeal
Sixth Appellate District
Case No. H039498
Santa Clara County Superior Court, Case No. 1-09-CV-150427

JAMES McMANIS (40958)
MATTHEW SCHECHTER (212003)
CHRISTINE PEEK (234573)
TYLER ATKINSON (257997)
JENNIFER MURAKAMI (273603)
McMANIS FAULKNER
A Professional Corporation
50 West San Fernando Street, 10th Floor
San Jose, California 95113
Telephone: (408) 279-8700
Facsimile: (408) 279-3244

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Real Party in Interest, and Petitioner Here,
TED SMITH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. SMITH’S JUNE 1, 2009 CPRA REQUEST.	3
II. THE FEBRUARY 24, 2009 TEXT MESSAGES TO COUNCIL MEMBER LICCARDO.	5
III. THE CITY’S PUBLIC RECORDS POLICIES.	6
IV. SMITH’S COMPLAINT.....	8
V. THE CITY PRODUCES THE LICCARDO TEXTS AFTER SMITH FILES HIS CPRA ACTION.....	9
VI. SMITH PREVAILS ON HIS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN THE TRIAL COURT.	9
VII. THE SIXTH DISTRICT ISSUES A PEREMPTORY WRIT VACATING THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT ORDER, AND DIRECTING THE TRIAL COURT TO ENTER A NEW ORDER DENYING SMITH’S MOTION AND GRANTING THE CITY’S MOTION.	11
LEGAL ARGUMENT	12
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
II. WRITINGS CONTAINING INFORMATION RELATING TO THE PUBLIC’S BUSINESS, SENT OR RECEIVED USING PRIVATE ACCOUNTS OR DEVICES, ARE “PUBLIC RECORDS” WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE CPRA.....	13
A. The Plain Language Of The CPRA Supports Smith’s Interpretation Of The Term “Public Records.”	14
1. Records “Prepared, Owned, Used, Or Retained” By A Local Agency Include Records “Prepared, Owned, Used, Or Retained” By Its Individual Officials And Employees.	15

2.	The City Has Control Over Its Officials And Employees, And May Compel Them To Produce Responsive Records, Wherever They May Be Stored.....	18
3.	The Court of Appeal’s Interpretation Does Not Harmonize The Provisions Of The CPRA.....	20
4.	<i>In re Silberstein</i> Does Not Control Here.....	21
B.	The City’s Interpretation Of The Term “Public Records” Is Inconsistent With The Purpose Of The CPRA.....	22
1.	The City’s Interpretation Is Inconsistent With The Express Purpose Of The CPRA, As Well As Its Legislative History.	23
2.	The City’s Interpretation Is Inconsistent With Proposition 59.	27
C.	It Is Not Reasonable To Interpret The Term “Public Records” To Exclude Writings Sent Or Received From Private Accounts Or Devices.	29
1.	The Sixth District’s Interpretation Would Lead To Results The Legislature And Voters Could Not Have Intended.....	30
2.	Case Law Acknowledges The Location In Which Records Are Stored Does Not Diminish Their Public Character.	31
3.	The Court Of Appeal Erred By Failing To Perform All Steps In The Statutory Interpretation Analysis.....	333
III.	THE CITY MAY NOT AVOID ITS OBLIGATION TO SEARCH FOR AND PRODUCE RESPONSIVE PUBLIC RECORDS BY CLAIMING THE RECORDS ARE “INACCESSIBLE” AND THEREFORE NOT IN THE CITY’S POSSESSION.	36
A.	The Requested Records Are “In The Possession Of” The City Within The Meaning Of Government Code Section 6253(c).....	36

B. In The Analogous Context Of Civil Discovery, A Responding Party Has A Duty To Obtain Information Reasonably Available From Employees, Agents, Or Others Subject To Its Control.....	37
C. As Above, The Terms “In The Possession Of The Agency” Must Be Interpreted To Give Effect To The Legislative Intent Of The CPRA And Proposition 59.	39
IV. GENERALIZED PRIVACY CONCERNS DO NOT SUPPORT INTERPRETING THE CPRA TO ALLOW PUBLIC EMPLOYEES TO HIDE WRONGDOING BY AVOIDING USE OF PUBLIC EMAIL ACCOUNTS AND DEVICES	41
V. THE MENTAL PROCESS PRINCIPLE DOES NOT WARRANT WHOLESAL EXCLUSION OF RECORDS CONCERNING THE PUBLIC’S BUSINESS FROM THE CPRA.	44
VI. THE COURTS OF OTHER STATES HAVE HELD THAT “PUBLIC RECORDS” ARE DEFINED BY THEIR CONTENT, NOT WHETHER THEY ARE STORED IN A GOVERNMENT OR A PERSONALLY MAINTAINED ACCOUNT.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	48
CERTIFICATE REGARDING WORD COUNT.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adkisson v. Abbott</i> (Tx. Ct. App. June 13, 2014) __ S.W.3d __ 2014 WL 2708424	46
<i>Bernardi v. County of Monterey</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1379	43
<i>California Federal Savings & Loan Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 342	33
<i>Castaline v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1975) 47 Cal.App.3d 580	38
<i>Caston v. Hoaglin</i> (S.D. Ohio June 12, 2009) 2009 WL 1687927, *3	38
<i>City Council v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 204 Cal.App.2d 68	34
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 746	43
<i>Commission on Peace Officer Standards & Training v. Superior Court (Los Angeles Times Communications LLC)</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 278.....	24, 26, 29, 31, 32, 39, 44
<i>Community Youth Athletic Center v. City of National City</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1385	41
<i>Consolidated Irrigation Dist. v. Superior Court (City of Selma)</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 697	41
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Superior Court (Anderson-Barker)</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 57	12
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Superior Court (Axelrad)</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 819	43

<i>Cummins v. Superior Court (Cox)</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 478.....	20
<i>Elsner v. Uveges</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 915.....	17
<i>Fiol v. Doellstedt</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1318.....	17
<i>Flannery v. Prentice</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 572.....	14
<i>Gordon v. Superior Court (U.Z. Manufacturing Co.)</i> (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 157.....	39
<i>Gray v. Faulkner</i> (N.D. Ind. 1992) 148 F.R.D. 220.....	38
<i>Halbert's Lumber, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1233.....	29
<i>In re Bankers Trust Co.</i> (6th Cir. 1995) 61 F.3d 465.....	37
<i>In re Reineger</i> (1920) 184 Cal. 97.....	31
<i>In re Silberstein</i> (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011) 11 A.3d 629.....	21, 22
<i>International Federation of Professional and Technical Eng. v. Superior Court (Contra Costa Newspapers, Inc.)</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 319.....	23, 24, 28, 42
<i>Kaiser v. Hopkins</i> (1936) 6 Cal.2d 537.....	29
<i>Kight v. CashCall, Inc.</i> (2011) 200 Cal. App.4th 1377.....	16

<i>Lewis v. County of Sacramento</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 107	13
<i>Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (Frysinger)</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1282	37
<i>Long Beach Police Officers Association v. City of Long Beach</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 59	28
<i>MacIsaac v. Waste Management Collection and Recycling, Inc.</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1076	13, 14, 29
<i>McLeod v. Parnell</i> (Alaska 2012) 286 P.3d 509	33, 34
<i>Moyer v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 222	21
<i>Netbula, LLC v. Chordiant Software, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal., Oct. 15, 2009) 2009 WL 3352588	37
<i>Nissen v. Pierce County</i> (Wash. 2014) 333 P.3d 577	46
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1415	34
<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016	29
<i>Redevelopment Agency of City of Long Beach v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 68	12
<i>Regents of University of California v. Superior Court (Reuters America LLC)</i> (2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 383	40
<i>Riverview Fire Protection Dist. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1120	13

<i>San Gabriel Tribune v. Superior Court (City of West Covina)</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 762	24, 34, 49
<i>Silver v. Brown</i> (1966) 63 Cal.2d 841	22
<i>Smith v. Superior Court (L'Oréal USA, Inc.)</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 77	13
<i>Sonoma County Employees' Retirement Assn. v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 986	41
<i>State Board of Equalization v. Superior Court (Associated Sales Tax Consultants, Inc.)</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1177	44
<i>Suezaki v. Superior Court (Crawford)</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 166	16
<i>Sutter's Place v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 1370	44
<i>Times Mirror Co. v. Superior Court (State of Cal.)</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1325	22
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> (9th Cir.) 868 F.2d 1032	38
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 46 F.3d 885	38
<i>Vining v. District of Columbia</i> (D.C. Sup. Ct., August 12, 2014) 2014 D.C. Super. LEXIS 13	47, 48

STATUTES

Code Civ. Proc., § 2031.010, subd. (a)	37
Gov. Code, § 6250	23
Gov. Code, § 6252, subd. (a)	15

Gov. Code, § 6252, subd. (d).....	10
Gov. Code, § 6252, subd. (e)	14, 17, 22, 35
Gov. Code, § 6252, subd. (f).....	16
Gov. Code, § 6252, subd. (g).....	15
Gov. Code, § 6253, subd. (a)	35, 44
Gov. Code, § 6253, subd. (b)	35, 44
Gov. Code, § 6253, subd. (c)	35
Gov. Code, § 6253.3	41
Gov. Code, § 6254, subd. (c)	21
Gov. Code, § 6254, subd. (f).....	21
Gov. Code, § 6254, subd. (j).....	21
Gov. Code, § 6258	43
Gov. Code, § 6259	43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10A Federal Procedure, Law Ed. § 26:377, p. 49 (1988).....	38
2 Witkin, Cal. Evidence (4th ed. 2000) Discovery, § 118, pp. 958.....	37
<i>A Look at the California Records Act and Its Exemptions</i> (1974) 4 Golden Gate L.Rev. 203	49
Assem. Bill No. 1962 (2001-2002 Reg. Sess.)	25
S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., p. 1 (1965).....	49
Sen. Judiciary Com., Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 1962 (2001-2002 Reg. Sess.) as amended Aug. 5, 2002, p. 2.....	25

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(a)(1).....37

CODES

San Jose Municipal Code, § 12.12.800.....45

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const. art. I, § 3, subd. (b)(1)27, 28

Cal. Const., art. I, § 3, subd. (b)(2)28

Cal. Const., art. V, § 14(f).....18

Cal. Const., art. V, §§ 1-1118
